items set forth in the annexed letter and report of the Comptroller's Engineer. 

Your committee favors these permanent improvements to our park system, there-
fore reports favorably upon this application. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of five 

hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($590,000), for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, playgrounds, 
boulevards and driveways under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of 
Parks for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as

[...]

before your Committee and explained the items of the amount, as set forth in the 
accompanying report of the Comptroller's engineer. Your Committee believe these 
to be proper expenditures, and therefore recommend the adoption of the ordinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 

hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars ($369,000), for the purpose of 
providing means for the construction and improvement of parks, parkways, 
playgrounds, boulevards and driveways under the jurisdiction of the Com-
missioner of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, for the purpose of providing means for the construction and improve-
ment of parks, parkways, playgrounds, boulevards and driveways, under the jurisdic-
tion of the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx, to the amount 
of three hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars ($369,000), said amount to be 
expended for the following purposes, the amounts to be expended for any one of the 
purposes stated in this resolution not to exceed the amount specified in each case: 
Construction of lake for the purpose of ,eliminating swamp area south

[...]

That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested to 

draw warrants as follows: 
One in favor of the New York Telephone Company for two hundred and eighty- 

three dollars and thirteen cents ($283.13), being for telephone service furnished to the 
office of the City Clerk for the three months ending March 31, igo6. 

One in favor of the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company for ninety- 
seven dollars and ninety-eight cents ($97.98), being for telephone service furnished in

[...]

mental agreement with Charles H. Peckworth for carrying out the plans and specifi-
cations as approved by the Art Commission for the redecorating and refurnishing 
of the aforesaid three (3) Governor's rooms, the cost whereof • shall not exceed the 
sum of four thousand seven hundred and eighty-five dollars ($4.785). 

A. L. KLINE, F. J. O'NEILL, JOSEPH SCHLOSS. MAX S. LEVINE, WIL-
LIAM CLIFFORD, DAVID S. RENDT, Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

5609 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to provide means for repaving streets 
and avenues in The City of New York, as follows: 
"Borough of Manhattan ................................................ $250,000 00 
„Borough of Brooklyn .................................................. 	250,000 00

[...]

—"and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section i6o of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid ; provided, however, that no con-
tract shall be made for repaving any street or avenue ttnless the Borough President 
having charge thereof submits to the Comptroller, with such contract, evidence showing

[...]

May 7, igo6. 
Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President of the Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I respectfully request that the Board of Aldermen pass a resolution 
requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
in the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), for salaries in the Bureau 
of Buildings in the Borough of The Bronx, which is absolutely required for the 
proper discharge of the business of said Bureau. For the present year the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment allowed for salaries for this Bureau the sum of